All interested subcontractors must be pre-qualified or have completed the pre-qualification process within the last year. Please contact the following person to obtain information or documents about the pre-qualification requirements for this project:

Jenny Sanchez, Estimator Phone: (727)535-6407, Fax: (727)539-8485

This project will be performed inside the existing perimeter fencing. All personnel will require approval by the Polk County Sherriff's Office prior to entry including but not limited to background checks.

Imperial Polk County B.O.C.C. and Peter R. Brown Construction, Inc. are committed to provide equal opportunity and strongly encourage all interested M/WBE and SBE firms to submit proposals.

One set of plans and specifications will be supplied to all pre-qualified trade contractors at no cost. Drawings will be available on or about September 14, 2007. Trade contractors are responsible for the cost of shipping. Additional sets may be purchased directly from the copy center.

Imperial Polk County B.O.C.C and Peter R. Brown Construction, Inc. reserve the right to accept or reject any and all proposals in whole or part and to waive informalities and irregularities.

No verbal instruction or directives will be accepted regarding this project during the proposal period. All instructions or directives must be clarified through written Addenda or Supplements. All questions regarding the work should be directed to the Construction Manager, in writing by September 28, 2007. The Owner and Architect will not accept calls regarding this project.

# Section XII Miscellaneous

# DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES

Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Vento North America, LLC, intends to allow the establishment of B & L Champion Motors, LLC d/b/a Champion Moto-World, as a dealership for the sale of Jialing (JIAL) and Qianjiang (QIAN) motorcycles at 5354 Normandy Boulevard, Jacksonville (Duval County), Florida 32205, on or after September 10, 2007.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of B & L Champion Motors, LLC d/b/a Champion Moto-World are dealer operator(s): Gregory

Loucks, 5354 Normandy Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32205; principal investor(s): Gregory Loucks, 5354 Normandy Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32205.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS 65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Alma Gonzalez, Vento North America, 6190 Cornerstone Court East, Suite #200, San Diego, California 92121.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that QLink, LP, intends to allow the establishment of B & L Champion Motors, LLC d/b/a Champion Motor World, as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles manufactured by Chunfeng (CFHG), Guangzhou Panyu Huanan Motors (GUNG) and China Qingqi Group Co. Ltd. (QING) at 5354 Normandy Boulevard, Jacksonville (Duval County), Florida 32205, on or after September 4, 2007.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of B & L Champion Motors, LLC d/b/a Champion Motor World are dealer operator(s): Dean Ballard, 5354 Normandy Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32205 and Greg Loucks, 5354 Normandy Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32205; principal investor(s): Dean Ballard, 5354 Normandy Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32205 and Greg Loucks, 5354 Normandy Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32205.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS 65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Johnny Tai, Vice President, QLink, LP, 4055 Corporate Drive, Suite 200, Grapevine, Texas 76051.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

# Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Travertson, Inc., intends to allow the establishment of Daytona Harley Davidson, Inc., as a dealership for the sale of Travertson (TRVT) motorcycles at 1637 North U.S. Highway 1, Ormond Beach (Volusia County), Florida 32174, on or after August 29, 2007.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of Daytona Harley Davidson, Inc. are dealer operator(s): Julie Maenza, 1637 North U.S. Highway 1, Ormond Beach, Florida 32174; principal investor(s): Bruce Rossmeyer, 1637 North U.S. Highway 1, Ormond Beach, Florida 32174.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS 65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Christian Travert, Travertson, Inc., 3336 Southwest 13th Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33315.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

# Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that JMSTAR Powersports, Inc., intends to allow the establishment of Scooters Zoom Corp., as a dealership for the sale of Xingyue (ZXYV) motorcycles at 2503 Sheridan Street, Hollywood (Broward County), Florida 33020, on or after June 8, 2007.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of Scooters Zoom Corp. are dealer operator(s): Eduardo Cabrera, 2503 Sheridan Street, Hollywood, Florida 33020; principal investor(s): Eduardo Cabrera, 2503 Sheridan Street, Hollywood, Florida 33020.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS 65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Yenong Xie, President, JMSTAR Powersports, Inc., 400 Northwest 141 Avenue, #207, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33028.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

### NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

Notice is hereby given that the publication of Scooters Zoom Corp., as a new point for a Xingyue (ZXYV) franchise dealership in Dade County by JMSTAR Powersports, Inc., published in Vol. 33, No. 30, pages 3403-3404 of the F.A.W., on July 27, 2007, has been withdrawn.

Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Verucci Motorcycles, LLC, intends to allow the establishment of South Trust Motors, Inc., as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles manufactured by WUXI Futong Motorcycle Co. Ltd. (WUXI) and Chongqing Lifan Industry Group (CHOL) at 9605 Northwest 79 Avenue # 1 & 2, Hialeah Gardens (Dade County), Florida 33016, on or after August 23, 2007.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of South Trust Motors, Inc. are dealer operator(s): Rolando Romos, 9605 Northwest 79 Avenue, Hialeah Gardens, Florida 33016; principal investor(s): Rolando Romos, 9605 Northwest 79 Avenue, Hialeah Gardens, Florida 33016.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS 65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Joyce Haddad, General Manager, Verucci Motorcycles, LLC, 7836 Northwest 46 Street, Miami, Florida 33166.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Verucci Motorcycles, LLC, intends to allow the establishment of Unique Motors, Inc., as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles manufactured by WUXI Futong Motorcycle Co. Ltd. (WUXI) and Chongqing Lifan Industry Group (CHOL) at 4255 East 8th Avenue, Hialeah (Dade County), Florida 33013, on or after August 23, 2007.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of Unique Motors, Inc. are dealer operator(s): Mauricio Rios, 4255 East 8th Avenue, Hialeah, Florida 33013; principal investor(s): Mauricio Rios, 4255 East 8th Avenue, Hialeah, Florida 33013.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS 65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Joyce Haddad, General Manager, Verucci Motorcycles, LLC, 7836 Northwest 46 Street, Miami, Florida 33166.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

# BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND

Notices for the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled "Official Notices."

#### PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### NOTICE OF ORAL ARGUMENT

Docket No. 050257-TL – Complaint of BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. against Miami-Dade County for alleged operation of a telecommunications company in violation of Florida Statutes and Commission rules.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Florida Public Service Commission will hear Oral Argument in the above-referenced docket regarding the issues raised in this docket. The issues to be argued include:

- 1. Is Miami-Dade County operating as a telecommunications company at any County owned airports?
- 2. If Miami-Dade County is operating as a telecommunications company, is it subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission?
- 3. Is Miami-Dade County's operation and provision of shared tenant services at Miami International Airport by the Miami-Dade Aviation Department exempt from the STS rules pursuant to applicable Florida Statutes and Commission rules?
- 4. If no, should the Commission require Miami-Dade County obtain a certificate of public convenience and necessity as an STS provider?

ORAL ARGUMENT will be held at the following place and time: Tuesday, September 25, 2007, upon the completion of the Commission's regularly scheduled Agenda Conference which is scheduled to begin at 9:30 a.m., Betty Easley Conference Center, Room 148, 4075 Esplanade Way, Tallahassee, Florida.

PURPOSE: The purpose of this oral argument is to provide parties the opportunity to present argument regarding issues 1-4 as set forth in Order No. PSC-06-0326-PCO-TL, issued April 21, 2006.

Any person requiring some accommodation at this oral argument because of a physical impairment should call the Office of Commission Clerk, (850)413-6770 at least 48 hours prior to the oral argument. Any person who is hearing or speech impaired, please contact the Florida Public Service Commission using the Florida Relay Service, which can be reached at 1(800)955-8771 (TDD).

JURISDICTION: This Commission is vested with jurisdiction over the subject matter of this proceeding by the provisions of Chapter 366, Florida Statutes. This proceeding will be governed by said Chapter as well as Chapter 120, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 25-6, 25-17, 25-22, and 28-106, Florida Administrative Code.

There is no agenda available for this proceeding.

For further information, please contact Adam J. Teitzman at (850)413-6199.

#### AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION

## GRACE PERIOD LETTERS OF INTENT

The Agency for Health Care Administration received and accepted the following letters of intent for the September 12, 2007 application filing date for Hospital Beds and Facilities batching cycle:

County: Hillsborough District: 6
Date Filed: 8/29/2007 LOI #: H0708007

Facility/Project: St. Joseph's Hospital, Inc.

Applicant: St. Joseph's Hospital, Inc. Project Description: Establish an acute care hospital of up to

120 beds

County: Osceola District: 7

Date Filed: 8/29/2007 LOI #: H0708008

Facility/Project: Poinciana HMA, LLC. Applicant: Poinciana HMA, LLC.

Project Description: Establish an acute care hospital of up to

120 beds

If requested within 14 days after notice that an application has been filed, a public hearing may be held at the local level within 21 days after October 17, 2007, the date the application is scheduled to be deemed complete. Tentative hearing dates will be published on September 29, 2007.

## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Notices for the Department of Environmental Protection between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled "Official Notices."

Notice of Florida Categorical Exclusion Notification The Florida Department of Environmental Protection has determined, under the State Revolving Fund program, that the City of Green Cove Spring's water system improvement project involving the construction of a new well, construction of a new 0.20 million gallon ground storage tank and upgrade of high service pumps will not adversely affect the environment. The Clearinghouse SAI number for this project is FL200706293581C. The estimated cost of the proposed project is approximately \$2.0 million. The project may qualify for a Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Loan composed of federal funds and state funds.

For more information call Al Bishop at (850)245-8393 or email: al.bishop@dep.state.fl.us.

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

On August 27, 2007, Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H., State Surgeon General of the Department of Health, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension with the regard to the license of Jacob Daniel Tennenbaum, L.P.N., license number PN 5151636. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the Secretary's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The Secretary determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public.

On August 28, 2007, Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H., State Surgeon General of the Department of Health, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension with the regard to the license of Mindi R. Hart, C.N.A., license number CNA 109020. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the

Secretary's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The Secretary determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public.

On August 28, 2007, Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H., State Surgeon General of the Department of Health, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension with the regard to the license of Susan Marano, R.N., license number RN 9240979. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the Secretary's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The Secretary determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public.

#### FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

## NOTICE OF FILINGS

Notice is hereby given that the Office of Financial Regulation, Division of Financial Institutions, has received a request by a credit union to expand its field of membership. Specific information regarding the expansion can be found at http://www.fldfs.com/ofr/banking/cufm.asp. Comments may be submitted to the Director, 200 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0371, for inclusion in the official record without requesting a hearing. However, pursuant to provisions specified in Chapter 69U-105, Florida Administrative Code, any person may request a public hearing by filing a petition with the Clerk, Legal Services Office, Office of Financial Regulation, 200 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-0379. The Petition must be received by the Clerk within twenty-one (21) days of publication of this notice (by 5:00 p.m., October 5, 2007):

Name and Address of Applicant: Miami Postal Service Credit Union, 2190 N. W. 72 Avenue, Miami, Florida 33122-1824 Expansion Includes: Select employee group

Received: September 4, 2007

Name and Address of Applicant: Space Coast Credit Union, Post Office Box 419001, Melbourne, Florida 32941-9001

Expansion Includes: Geographic Area

Received: September 4, 2007

# CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL **COURT**

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA CASE NO.: 2007-CA-186

In Re: The Receivership of VANGUARD FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, a Florida corporation.

NOTICE TO ALL POLICYHOLDERS, CREDITORS, AND CLAIMANTS HAVING BUSINESS WITH VANGUARD FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY.

You are hereby notified that by order of the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, in and for Leon County, Florida, entered the 22nd day of March, 2007, the Department of Financial Services of the State of Florida was appointed as Receiver of VANGUARD FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY and was ordered to liquidate the assets located in Florida of said company.

Policyholders, claimants, creditors, and other persons in this State having claims against the assets of VANGUARD FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, shall present such claims to the Receiver on or before 11:59 p.m., on Wednesday, March 26, 2008, or such claims shall be forever barred.

Requests for forms for the presentation of such claims and inquiries concerning this Receivership should be addressed to: The Division of Rehabilitation and Liquidation of the Florida Department of Financial Services, Receiver for VANGUARD FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, Post Office Box 110, Tallahassee, Florida 32302-0110.